in respect of its insurance contracts. The table presented below demonstrates the sensitivity of the insurance contract liabilities
estimates to particular movements in assumptions used in the estimation process.

  The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant,
showing the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit before tax and equity. The correlation of assumptions will have a significant
effect in determining the ultimate claims liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions, assumptions
had to be changed on an individual basis.

248
EXIM BANK
MALAYSIA

37. insurance risKs (cont’D.)

 claim liability sensitivity analysis

   2016   2015

   net  net

   rM’000  rM’000

 Estimated claim liabilities  19,758   11,023

 a. change in claim costs

   Assumed an average claim cost of RM365,000 (2015: RM350,000) net of non-reinsurance recoveries for the Comprehensive
Policy Shipments and adopted the Group’s and the Bank’s specific provisions for the other types of contracts where
applicable. Changing the average claims cost and specific provisions by 10% gives the following results:

 2016 2015

 net   net

   rM’000  rM’000  rM’000   rM’000

   high   low   high   low

   +10%   -10%   +10%   -10%

  Estimated claim liabilities  20,329   19,187   11,250   10,796

 b. change in average number of claims

   Assumed 9% (2015: 6%) of Comprehensive Policy Shipments policies as IBNR claims for Comprehensive Policy Shipments.
Changing this by 10% gives the following results:

 2016 2015

 net   net

   rM’000  rM’000  rM’000   rM’000

   high   low   high   low

   +10%   -10%   +10%   -10%

  Estimated claim liabilities   20,629   18,887   11,321   10,725

Annual Report
2016

06
financial statements

249

Notes to the
fiNaNcial statemeNts
31 December 2016

37. insurance risKs (cont’D.)

 claim liability sensitivity analysis (cont’d.)

 c. change in claims handing expenses (“che”)

   Assumed the following expenses 10% of gross IBNR and 9% of the specific provisions. Changing this by 10% points gives
the following results:

 2016 2015

 net   net

   rM’000  rM’000  rM’000   rM’000

   high   low   high   low

   +10%   -10%   +10%   -10%

  Estimated claim liabilities   19,928   19,588   11,116   10,929

 d. change in PraD %

   Assumed a claim Provision of Risk Margin for Adverse Deviation (“PRAD”) of 15%. Changing this by 10% (to 16.5% and
13.5% respectively) gives the following results:

 2016 2015

 net   net

   rM’000  rM’000  rM’000   rM’000

   high   low   high   low

   +10%   -10%   +10%   -10%

  Estimated claim liabilities   20,016  19,500   11,167   10,879

 Premium/contribution liability sensitivity analysis

   2016  2015

   net   net

   rM’000  rM’000

 Estimated premium/contribution liabilities   16,915   9,571

250
EXIM BANK
MALAYSIA

37. insurance risKs (cont’D.)

 Premium/contribution liability sensitivity analysis (cont’d.)

 a. change in probability of default

   We have assumed 1-year probability of default of ranging from 1% to 5% for short-term contracts, depending on the type
of contract. For the MLT policies all 1-year probabilities were assumed have a BB rating which equated to a 0.76% 1-year
probability of default. Changing this rating assumption to B rating (less trustworthy - for the “High” Scenario) and BBB rating
(more trustworthy - for the “Low” Scenario) gives the following results:

 2016 2015

 net   net

   high   low   high   low

   B rating   BBB rating   B rating   BBB rating

   points   points   points   points

  Estimated premium/contribution liabilities   31,836   11,089   20,553   6,788

 b. change in recovery rates

   On the premium liability front, some of the MLT policies have reinsurance cover. For the “High” Scenario, we reduce all of
these by 10%. For the “Low” Scenario, we add 10% reinsurance coverage to all short-term and MLT policies.

 2016 2015

 net   net

   rM’000  rM’000  rM’000   rM’000

   high   low   high   low

   +10%   -10%   +10%   -10%

  Estimated premium liabilities   19,563  14,268   10,593   8,548

 c. change in Maintenance expenses (“Me”)

  Assumed ME of 10%. Changing this by 10% points gives the following results:

 2016 2015

 net   net

   rM’000  rM’000  rM’000   rM’000

   high   low   high   low

   +10%   -10%   +10%   -10%

  Estimated premium liabilities   16,940  16,890   9,607   9,534

Annual Report
2016

06
financial statements

251

Notes to the
fiNaNcial statemeNts
31 December 2016

37. insurance risKs (cont’D.)

 Premium/contribution liability sensitivity analysis (cont’d.)

 d. change in PraD %

   Assumed a premium PRAD of 50%. Changing this by 10% (to 55% and 45% respectively) gives the following results:

 2016 2015

 net   net

   rM’000  rM’000  rM’000   rM’000

   high   low   high   low

   +10%   -10%   +10%   -10%

  Estimated premium liabilities   17,247   16,583   9,890   9,252

38. islaMic Business funDs

 statement of financial position as at 31 December 2016

 Group and Bank

 2016 2015

   islamic   islamic

   business   takaful   business   takaful

   fund   fund   total   fund   fund   total

   note rM’000   rM’000   rM’000   rM’000   rM’000   rM’000

 assets

 Cash and bank balances (a) 1,066   57   1,123   9,180   126 9,306

 Deposits and placements
  with banks and other
  financial institutions (b)  167,806   5,645   173,451   264,829   3,805  268,634

 Investment securities (c)  120,988   -   120,988  180,276   -  180,276

 Amount due from ECR-i
  debtors  (d) -   -   -  148   -  148

 Islamic financing (e)  4,915,286   -   4,915,286  4,901,505   -   4,901,505

 Derivative financial
  instruments (f) 30,974   -   30,974  9,338   -   9,338

 Contribution receivable  -   4,024   4,024   -   611   611

 Other receivables   28,227   7,128   28,500   17,356   859  18,215

 total assets   5,264,347   16,854   5,274,346   5,382,632   5,401   5,388,033

252
EXIM BANK
MALAYSIA

38. islaMic Business funDs (cont’D.)

 statement of financial position as at 31 December 2016 (cont’d.)

 Group and Bank

 2016 2015

   islamic   islamic

   business   takaful   business   takaful

   fund   fund   total   fund   fund   total

   note rM’000   rM’000   rM’000   rM’000   rM’000   rM’000

 liabilities

 Financing payable (g) 4,004,348   -   4,004,348  4,000,280  -  4,000,280

 Deferred income   11,088   11,580   22,668   14,211   3,137   17,348

 Derivative financial
  instruments (f) 8,607   -   8,607   -   -   -

 Provision for claim   -   3,238   3,238   -  589   589

 Provision for expenses liability   275   -   275   51   -   51

 Other liabilities   697,355   2,036   699,391   669,677   1,675   671,352

 Total liabilities   4,721,673   16,854   4,738,527   4,684,219   5,401   4,689,620

 financed by:

 Islamic banking fund   500,000   -   500,000   500,000   -   500,000

 Reserves   831   -   831   128   -   128

 Retained profits   41,843   -   41,843   198,285   -   198,285

 Takaful participants fund (k)  -   -   (6,855)  -   -  (734)

 total islamic business
  fund and takaful fund   542,674   -   535,819   698,413   -   697,679

 total liabilities, islamic
  business fund, and
  takaful participants fund   5,264,347   16,854   5,274,346   5,382,632   5,401   5,388,033

 commitments and
  contingencies (l)  1,912,844   504,918   2,417,762   1,212,785   208,601   1,421,386

Annual Report
2016

06
financial statements

253

Notes to the
fiNaNcial statemeNts
31 December 2016

38. islaMic Business funDs (cont’D.)

 income statements for the year ended 31 December 2016

 Group and Bank

 2016 2015

   islamic   islamic

   business   takaful   business   takaful

   fund   fund   total   fund   fund   total

   rM’000   rM’000   rM’000   rM’000   rM’000   rM’000

 Income derived from Islamic banking
  fund   200,998   -   200,998  186,517   -   186,517

 Financing cost  (86,847)  -   (86,847)  (63,209)  -  (63,209)

 Net income from Islamic banking fund  114,151   -   114,151  123,308   -   123,308

 Gross contribution  -   13,855   13,855   -   2,094   2,094

 Income from recoveries  -   48   48   -   -   -

 Wakalah fee  914   (914)  -   819   (819)  -

 Reinsurance outward  -   (7,976)  (7,976)  -   -   -

 (Increase)/Decrease in contribution
  liability   -   (8,432)  (8,432)  -   (646) (646)

 (Increase)/Decrease in claim liability  -   (2,649)  (2,649)  -   52   52

 (Increase)/Decrease in expenses liability  (224)  -   (224)  105   -   105

 Takaful fees  97   7   104   76   (18)  58

 Allowance on doubtful debt  -   (60)  (60)  -   (132) (132)

 Income from Takaful activities  787   (6,121)  (5,334)  1,000   531   1,531

 Islamic banking fund and Takaful fund
  results   114,938   (6,121)  108,817   124,308   531   124,839

 Other income/(expenses)  6,788   -   6,788   (7,683)  -  (7,683)

 Net Income from Islamic business  121,726   (6,121)  115,605   116,625   531   117,156

 Administrative expenses  (712)  -   (712) (512)  -  (512)

 Allowances for losses on financing  (175,767)  -   (175,767)  (39,897)  -  (39,897)

 Allowance on investment securities  (100,000)  -   (100,000)  -   -   -

 (Loss)/profit for the year before zakat  (154,753)  (6,121)  (160,874)  76,216   531   76,747

 Zakat   (2,423)  -   (2,423)  (3,508)  -  (3,508)

 Net (loss)/profit for the year  (157,176)  (6,121)  (163,297)  72,708   531   73,239

254
EXIM BANK
MALAYSIA

38. islaMic Business funDs (cont’D.)

 statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2016

 Group and Bank

 2016 2015

   islamic   islamic

   business   takaful   business   takaful

   fund   fund   total   fund   fund   total

   rM’000   rM’000   rM’000   rM’000   rM’000   rM’000

 Net (loss)/profit for the year
  (cont’d.)  (157,176)  (6,121)  (163,297)  72,708   531   73,239

 Other comprehensive income to
  be reclassified to profit or loss
  in subsequent periods:

 Fair value changes on available-
  for-sale investments securities 703   -   703   324   -  324

 Net other comprehensive
  income to be reclassified to
  profit or loss in subsequent
  periods   703   -  703   324   -   324

 Total comprehensive (loss)/
  income for the year  (156,473)  (6,121)  (162,594)  73,032   531   73,563

Annual Report
2016

06
financial statements

255

Notes to the
fiNaNcial statemeNts
31 December 2016

38. islaMic Business funDs (cont’D.)

 statement of changes in islamic business fund and takaful fund for the year ended 31 December 2016

   islamic   fair value

   Banking   retained   adjustment

   fund   profits   reserve   total

   rM’000   rM’000   rM’000   rM’000

 Group and Bank

 At 1 January 2015  100,000   125,046   (196)  224,850

 Additional capital injected  400,000   -   -   400,000

 Net profit for the year  -   73,239   -   73,239

 Other comprehensive income  -   -   324   324